

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE)
NAACP, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official)
capacity of the Secretary of State for the)
State of Georgia, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)
COMMITTEE, *et al.*)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

Civil Action

Case No. 1:21-cv-1259-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled a Right To Vote Claim	3
B. Intervenors’ Contention that There is “No Right to Vote Absentee” Is Wrong and Not Pertinent To This Motion	5
C. Intervenors’ “Categorical Approach” Should Be Rejected.....	8
D. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Section 2 Discriminatory Results and Discriminatory Intent Claims in Counts I and II of the FAC	11
E. Brnovich Does Not Support the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Discriminatory Results Claim on the Pleadings.....	13
F. Brnovich Does Not Mandate Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Intent Claim in Count I of the FAC	17
G. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PLAUSIBLE FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM BASED UPON SB 202’S LINE-RELIEF BAN	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12, 17, 19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	6
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	10, 18
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	4

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner, 354 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 4

League of Women Voters of Minnesota Educ. Fund v. Simon, 20-CV-1205, 2021 WL 1175234 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2021) 9

Mays v. LaRose, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 6

McDonald v. Bd. Of Election Comm’rs of Chi., 394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 6, 7

McDonald: Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 22, 23

New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 8

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 19

PBT Real Estate, LLC v. Town of Palm Beach, 988 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 2

People First of Alabama v. Merrill, 487 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (N.D. Ala. 2020), *reconsideration denied*, 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020), *appeal dismissed sub nom. People First of Alabama v. Sec. of State for Alabama*, 20-13695-GG, 2020 WL 7038817 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2020), *and appeal dismissed sub nom. People First of Alabama v. Sec. of State for State of Alabama*, 20-13695-GG, 2020 WL 7028611 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2020) 6, 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 22

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 19

Tully v. Okeson, 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020) 6

Statutes and Rules

F.R.Civ.P 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 11, 22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414(a)..... 20, 21
